The fair value of stock option awards is recognized evenly over the vesting period of the options
or over the period between the grant date and the time the option becomes non-forfeitable by the
employee, whichever is shorter. Stock option expense is included in the Company’s selling, general
and administrative expenses. In fiscal 2007 and 2006, the Company recognized $27.0 million and
$26.8 million of expense, respectively, and an income tax benefit of $10.1 million and $9.1 million,
respectively, related to option awards. The impact of the adoption of SFAS 123R on fiscal 2007
and 2006 diluted earnings per share was $0.10 and $0.11, respectively. At October 31, 2007, total
compensation cost related to non-vested awards not yet recognized was approximately $22.4 million,
unrecognized income tax benefits from non-vested awards was approximately $8.6 million and the
weighted-average period over which the Company expects to recognize such compensation costs and
tax benefit is 2.2 years.

Had the Company adopted SFAS 123R as of November 1, 2004, income before taxes, income taxes, net
income and net income per share for fiscal 2005 would have been as follows (amounts in thousands,
except per share amounts):

As Reported
SFAS 123R
Adjustment Pro Forma

Income before income taxes  $ 1,323,128  $(22,722)   $ 1,300,406
Income taxes  517,018  (6,989)  510,029
Net income   $ 806,110  $(15,733)  $ 790,377
Income per share

Basic  $5.23  $5.12
Diluted  $4.78  $4.69

stoCk optIon plans

The Company has two active stock option plans, one for employees (including officers) and one for
non-employee directors. The Company’s active stock option plans provide for the granting of incentive
stock options (solely to employees) and non-qualified options with a term of up to ten years at a price
not less than the market price of the stock at the date of grant. Options granted to employees generally
vest over a four-year period, although certain grants vest over a longer or shorter period, and grants to